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Stillwater Mining Company (NYSE: SWC) produces palladium and

platinum, precious metals used in jewelry, electronic and dental applications,

and essentials in automotive catalysts to convert otherwise harmful air 

pollutants into harmless emissions.  The Company is the only producer of

palladium and platinum in the United States.  Its mining operations are in

south central Montana where the Company operates two mines along the 

J-M Reef, the world’s richest known deposit of platinum group metals (PGMs).
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PLATINUM GROUP METALS

Of the six platinum group metals, the Company produces Pd, Pt and small amounts of Rh.
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Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. 
Some statements contained in this annual report contain
forward-looking information, which involves expressions of
management’s current expectations. All forward-looking
information is subject to various risks and uncertainties that
may be beyond the Company’s control and may cause results
to differ materially from management’s current expectations.
Information concerning factors that could cause actual
results to differ materially from management’s current
expectations are set forth in the section entitled “Risk
Factors” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K
and may be discussed in subsequent filings with the SEC.
Descriptions of palladium and platinum markets are not
intended to be complete and readers are advised to obtain
their own information on these markets. The Company
disclaims any obligation to update forward-looking statements.
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FORM 10-K

The Company will provide the Stillwater Mining Company Annual Report on Form 10-K, as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission, upon request. Requests should be sent to the
corporate headquarters.

EMPLOYEES
The total number of employees as of December 31, 2003,
were 1,540.

SHAREHOLDERS
As of March 9, 2004, shareholders of record were 472.

CORPORATE SECURITIES

Shares of Stillwater Mining Company common stock 
are traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the
symbol SWC.

SHARE PRICE STATISTICS

2003 High Low
First Quarter 5.80 2.20
Second Quarter 5.46 2.25
Third Quarter 7.55 4.68
Fourth Quarter 10.17 6.16

2002 High Low
First Quarter 20.24 14.14
Second Quarter 19.00 14.10
Third Quarter 16.28 5.72
Fourth Quarter 8.49 4.60

DIVIDEND POLICY

Stillwater Mining Company does not pay a dividend as it
chooses to retain earnings from operations for use in
expanding and developing its business. Payment of divi-
dends in the future will be at the discretion of the
Company’s Board of Directors.

NEWS RELEASES

The Company’s news releases, including earnings
announcements, are available on the Company’s web site.

WEB SITE

For more information about the Company, please visit our
Web site at www.stillwatermining.com. Management’s
conference calls reviewing quarterly results are carried on
the web site under the Investor Relations section,
Management Presentations heading. Please refer to the Web
site for the schedule of quarterly results annoucements.

CORPORATE ADDRESSES

Corporate Headquarters
536 East Pike Avenue
P.O. Box 1330
Columbus, MT 59019
Phone: 406.322.8700
Fax: 406.322.9985

Stillwater Mine
2562 Nye Road
P.O. Box 365
Nye, MT 59061
Phone: 406.328.8400
Fax: 406.328.8506

East Boulder Mine
P.O. Box 1227
Big Timber, MT 59011
Phone: 406.932.8200
Fax: 406.932.8214
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*Includes a $390.3 million or $5.76 per share non-cash asset impairment charge on December 31, 2003.

Cover photo: miner drilling.



highlights
f i n a n c i a l

December 31, 2003 2002 2001

FINANCIAL

Revenues (millions) $  240.2 $     275.6 $   277.4
Operating income (loss) (millions) $  (380.6)* $     57.3 $      84.2
Net income (loss) (millions) $  (323.3)* $     31.7 $      65.8
Net income (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share $   (4.77)* $     0.74 $      1.70
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (4.77)* $     0.74 $      1.68

Operating cash flow (millions) $  47.2 $     52.1 $    106.8
Stockholders’ equity (millions) $ 479.3 * $      559.2 $    475.1
Weighted average common shares outstanding (millions)

Basic 67.8 42.9 38.7
Diluted 67.8 43.0 39.2

Outstanding common shares (millions) 89.8 43.6 38.8
*Includes a $390.3 million or $5.76 per share non-cash asset impairment charge.

PALLADIUM & PLATINUM PRODUCTION (OUNCES)

Stillwater Mine 428,000 492,000 504,000
East Boulder Mine 156,000 125,000 22,000
Total 584,000 617,000 526,000

Palladium 450,000 476,000 405,000
Platinum 134,000 141,000 121,000
Total 584,000 617,000 526,000

OPERATIONS

Total ore tons milled 1,185,000 1,257,000 829,000
Total tons milled (includes sub-grade) 1,269,000 1,331,000 894,000
Combined mill head grade (ounce per ton) 0.51 0.52 0.63
Mill recovery 91% 90% 90%

CONSOLIDATED PRODUCTION COSTS (PER OUNCE)

Total cash costs $ 283 $         287 $      264
Depreciation & amortization 71 64 47
Total production costs $ 354 $         351 $      311

METALS PRICE

Average realized price per palladium ounce $ 352 $         436 $      570
Average realized price per platinum ounce $ 602 $         511 $       498
Combined average realized price per ounce $ 408 $         454 $      554

Average market price per palladium ounce $ 201 $         338 $      604
Average market price per platinum ounce $ 691 $         539 $      529
Combined average market price per ounce $ 315 $         384 $      586

99 00 01 02 03

BOOK VALUE PER SHARE*  ($)

99 00 01 02 03

NET INCOME (LOSS)*  ($MM)

99 00 01 02 03

RETURN ON 
STOCKHOLDERS’  EQUITY*  (%)

8.52

10.37

12.25
12.83

5.24

37.2
61.5 65.8

31.7

(323.3)

12% 15% 14%
6%

(67)%

*Includes a $390.3 million or $5.76 per share non-cash asset impairment charge on December 31, 2003.
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ounce compared with $454 per ounce in 2002. The weighting in the
combined price is based on the Company’s palladium to platinum 
production ratio.

The market price for palladium fell 41 percent in 2003 to average
$201 per ounce as compared with $338 per ounce in 2002, although 
the Company’s realized price for palladium was down only 19 percent 
in 2003 to average $352 per ounce as compared with $436 per ounce 
in 2002 due in part to our long-term sales contracts.

The market price of platinum strengthened 28 percent in 2003 to
average $691 per ounce, compared with $539 per ounce in 2002. But,
the Company’s realized platinum price, partially constrained by contract
price ceilings, was up only 18 percent in 2003 to average $602 per
ounce compared with $511 in 2002.

Impairment and Valuation Charges – In the fourth quarter of 2003
the Company reported ore reserves containing 23.6 million ounces,
down 7 percent from 2002 attributable to a 16 percent reduction in ore
reserves at the Stillwater Mine. The reduction in ore reserves ultimately
gave rise to an asset impairment charge of $390.3 million ($234.3 million
after tax) reducing the asset carrying value at the Stillwater Mine to
approximately $250 million and at the East Boulder Mine to approximately
$166 million, including their pro-rata share of processing assets. The
Company also recorded a separate but related valuation charge of $70.3
million reducing deferred tax assets to realizable value. 

The impairment and valuation charges will have no material impact
on our employees, mine operations, smelting and refining operations,
delivery of PGMs to our customers or our bank credit facility; and mine
life, given the lower ore reserves, remains in excess of 20 years at both
mines at current production levels.

Financial Results – Given the charges, for the year 2003, the
Company reported a net loss of $323.3 million, or $4.77 per share, on
revenue of $240.2 million compared to net income of $31.7 million or
$0.74 per share, on revenue of $275.6 million for the year 2002. 

2003 ANNUAL REVIEW
The year 2003 was a year of immense

activity for our Company. Stillwater began the
year operationally and financially challenged
to meet production covenants under its credit
facility and to operate under tight liquidity
constraints. With this in mind, shareholders
were advised in our 2002 annual report that
the Company would implement an operating
plan for 2003 focused on reducing operating
and capital costs. Palladium pricing for 2003
was a wild card, and the ability to complete
the then pending strategic alliance with MMC
Norilsk Nickel (Norilsk Nickel) an unknown.

During the year, despite further 
deterioration in realized palladium prices, the
Company stabilized operations, completed
its strategic alliance, shored up its finances,
expanded its secondary business, negotiated
new long-term sales contracts and increased
efforts to market palladium. The Company
also recorded asset impairment and deferred
tax charges at year-end adjusting the carrying
value of its assets.

PGM Prices – The combined weighted
average PGM market price was down 18
percent in 2003 at $315 per ounce compared
with $384 per ounce in 2002. Stillwater’s
combined weighted average realized price 
in 2003 was down 10 percent at $408 per

Shareholders
L e t t e r  t o o u r

. . . while prices deteriorated further in 2003          

years 2000 through 2003, we delivered on 

our four primary objectives.
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Prior to the effect of the fourth quarter asset impairment and tax
valuation charges and prior to tax and transaction related cost charges
incurred in connection with the Norilsk Nickel transaction, the Company
would have been near break even with a net loss for the year of $0.2
million or less than $0.01 per share.

The Norilsk Nickel transaction charges included a $16.7 million, or
$0.25 per share, non-cash charge to income tax relating to a portion of
the Company’s tax losses which cannot be utilized as a result of the
change in ownership with the Norilsk Nickel transaction and $3.0 million
($1.8 million, or $0.01 per share, net of tax) of transaction related costs.

Strategic Alliance – On June 23, 2003, the Company completed the 
transaction with Norilsk Nickel in which a 51 percent controlling interest
was acquired through the issuance of 45.5 million newly issued shares
of Stillwater Common Stock for $248 million, consisting of $100 million
cash and 877,169 ounces of palladium valued at approximately $148
million or $169 per ounce. Norilsk Nickel then commenced a cash tender
offer following the transaction in which it acquired 4.35 million additional
Stillwater common shares from the public at a cash price of $7.50 per
share. As a result of both transactions Norilsk Nickel’s ownership in
Stillwater is now approximately 55.4 percent.

The express mutual benefit of this strategic alliance is to restore 
customer confidence in being able to reliably acquire palladium, 
thereby increasing demand for the metal. To this end, the arrangement
may include a palladium marketing agreement, palladium market 
development activities, palladium research and/or possible operational
and environmental benefits from sharing know how.

Operations – Our plans going forward in 2003 and beyond were
driven by four primary objectives: at the Stillwater Mine, changing to a
cost-driven emphasis; at the East Boulder Mine, increasing the production
profile to better realize the economic cost benefits of its design capacity;
at the corporate level, completing the Norilsk Nickel transaction to
address our capital structure; and in the market place, restoring market
confidence in the availability of palladium.

I am pleased to report that, while prices
deteriorated further in 2003 from those 
realized in the years 2000 through 2002, 
we delivered on our four primary objectives.  

❖ Stillwater Mine produced 428,000 PGM
ounces at a total cash cost per ounce of
$262 per ounce, stabilizing its cash costs
at about those realized when the mine
produced 492,000 PGM ounces in 2002; 

❖ East Boulder Mine produced 156,000 PGM
ounces, up 25 percent, at a total cash cost
per ounce of $343 per ounce, down 10
percent from $381 per ounce when the mine
produced 125,000 PGM ounces in 2002.

And overall, the Company’s total production
in 2003 was 584,000 PGM ounces, which,
while 5 percent below the 2002 production
level of 617,000 PGM ounces, was done at a
total consolidated cash cost of $283 per ounce
as compared with $287 per ounce in 2002;

❖ The Norilsk Nickel transaction was 
completed June 23, 2003 strengthening
our capital structure, and;

❖ Completion of the Norilsk Nickel 
transaction, in and of itself, became a 
catalyst to restore market confidence in
palladium, evidenced by customer interest
in the 877,169-ounce palladium inventory
received in the transaction. Additional
marketing activities commenced during
the year and are highlighted later.

        from those realized in the 

3STILLWATER 2003 annual report)

Truck and motorcycle catalysts.

Ph
ot

og
ra

ph
s:

 J
oh

ns
on

 M
at

th
ey

Circuit board containing Pd components.



4 (STILLWATER 2003 annual report

Shareholders are directed to the Annual
Report on Form 10-K for further information
on the operations and operating results.

Safety, Health and Environment – During
2003, special attention was focused on the
safety performance of underground mining
crews at the Stillwater Mine resulting in an
improvement in the incidence rate of 13 
percent. This improvement was offset by a
rise in incident rates for Stillwater Mine 
non-mining crews and an increased incident
rate at the East Boulder Mine.

The metallurgical complex in Columbus,
Montana continued to maintain a low
incidence rate while being recognized by the
Montana Department of Labor and Industry
as a leader in workplace safety. The smelter
was the recipient of their tenth SHARPS
Award and the refinery received their sixth.

The Stillwater and East Boulder 
Mines were awarded the Bureau of Land
Management’s (BLM) Reclamation and
Sustainable Development Award in 2003.
The Company and its mines were recognized
by the BLM for impressive efforts in water
management. The mines have minimized
impacts to water through the reduction of
pollutant sources, recycling the majority of
its water and treating water prior to discharge
through biological de-nitrification, land
application and snowmaking.

Finances – Before closing the Norilsk Nickel transaction June 23, 2003
the Company, from February 2001 to March 20, 2003, had negotiated
five amendments and two waivers to its bank credit agreement. When
the transaction closed the Company was required to use 50 percent of
its cash proceeds or $50.0 million to prepay the credit facility. Amortization
requirements on the remaining $128.5 million are $1.4 million in each
of 2004 and 2005, $60.8 million in 2006 and $65.0 million in 2007.
During the next two years as the Company sells the 877,169-ounce 
palladium inventory received from the transaction, 50 percent of the 
net proceeds must be offered to further prepay the credit facility. The
Company anticipates it will refinance the bank credit facility during 2004.

Sales – Sales of mine production continue under long-term contracts
with Ford, General Motors and Mitsubishi Motors. Sale of metals 
recovered from processing secondary materials are credited against 
operating costs and are sold forward at the time of receipt and delivered
when finally processed.  

The Company has negotiated market-based contracts under which the
877,169 ounces of palladium received in the Norilsk Nickel transaction
will be sold primarily for use in automobile catalytic converters, over 24
months at close to market prices prevailing at the time of delivery.  

Stillwater and Norilsk Nickel are expected to engage in discussions
in 2004 for an agreement under which Stillwater would sell additional
metals sourced from Norilsk Nickel. 

Secondary Business – The Company announced in October 2003
that it had entered into a long-term metal sourcing agreement under
which it will purchase secondary metals for recycling. The secondary
metals are primarily contained in spent catalytic converter material that
contain platinum group metals. The spent catalytic material is processed
along with mine production in the Company’s state of the art smelting
and refining complex located in Columbus, Montana.

. . . while palladium and platinum occur naturally            

Platinum watch.

Palladium ingots and grains.

Platinum and white gold jewelry.
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Marketing – The Company is participating in the creation of a 
palladium market development association. It is intended to be based 
in the U.S. and to work internationally with customers and scientific
organizations to promote the use of palladium. Of particular interest will
be the possible use of palladium in catalytic converters and soot traps for
diesel engine emissions, the use of palladium in electronic applications,
the use of palladium in fuel cell technology and in hydrogen generation,
monitoring and storage, and the expanded use of palladium for jewelry,
coinage and dental alloys.

PALLADIUM MARKETING
Palladium, the Metal – While palladium and platinum occur naturally

together, platinum is a metal whose existence has been known since
meridian of time and is probably best known for its use in jewelry.  

Palladium, on the other hand, is a metal whose existence separate
from platinum was only discovered in the year 1803. So in addition to
reporting for the year 2003 we also celebrate the bicentennial of the 
discovery of palladium.

Palladium is a rare and precious metal. It is softer than platinum,
ductile and resistant to oxidation and high temperature corrosion 
making it useful in eliminating harmful emissions produced by internal
combustion engines. Autocatalysts are by far the largest user of palladium;
autocatalysts convert over 90 percent of hydrocarbons, carbon monoxide
and oxides of nitrogen produced in the exhaust from gasoline engines
into carbon dioxide, nitrogen and water vapor.  

Palladium’s chemical stability and electrical conductivity make it an
effective and durable alternative to gold for plating in electronic components.

Palladium is lighter than platinum having about the same density as
silver, thus, palladium is a jewelry metal as well. Palladium in jewelry is
primarily used as an alloy with platinum to optimize platinum’s working
characteristics and wear properties. Palladium is also used as an alloy in
producing white gold. 

Palladium-based alloys are used in 
dentistry for dental crowns and bridges. And
palladium metal is also compatible with
human tissue and is used, in a radioactive
form, in the medical industry for the treatment
of cancer.

Palladium Council (PdC) – Stillwater is 
joining with other palladium producers and
processors to form the Palladium Council
(PdC), a palladium market development
association. PdC is a non-profit research
foundation organized for the purpose of
conducting research and promoting the use of
palladium. PdC research and its development
portfolio are intended to cover most major
areas of palladium consumption as well as
prospective areas of palladium use including
hydrogen generation, purification, sensing
and storage, as well as, palladium in fuel cells.

Catalytic Converters – By far the largest
use of palladium today is for automobile
catalytic converters. Based upon some 
estimates the 450 million automobiles in the
world today is projected to more than double
in the next 30 years requiring a growing use
of palladium. And, while some forecasters
suggest palladium recycled from scraped
automobiles will become a large factor in the
supply/demand price equation for palladium
in coming years, there are factors that will
mitigate these projections. First, as mentioned,
the growth in the number of cars in the

      together, palladium was 

only discovered in the year 1803.

2003 PLATINUM USAGE

■ Autocatalysts 38%
■ Chemical 5%
■ Electrical 6%

■ Jewelry 37%
■ Glass 4%
■ Other 10%

2003 PALLADIUM USAGE

■ Autocatalysts 58%
■ Chemical 5%
■ Dental 14%

■ Electronic 17%
■ Jewelry 4%
■ Other 2%

Source: Johnson Matthey
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world is expected to continue unabated with
an increasing number of cars each year, each
required to meet increasing environmental
standards. Second, many of the cars reaching
the end of their useful life in developed
countries of the world are increasingly 
finding their way to less developed countries
as used cars. Some used cars simply gravitate
there; others are even being refurbished and
then freighted. This will delay and may
eliminate the recovery of metals in many 
of these cars. Working against some of these
gains will be increasing fuel economy and
improved engine and catalytic technology,
both of which will reduce the level of PGM 
consumption in cars.

Diesel Emissions – The Company has
been working in partnership with the Mine
Safety and Health Administration (MSHA)
in conducting tests of equipment to eliminate
diesel particulate matter (DPM) in our
underground operations. In addition to
improving the underground atmosphere 
for our mineworkers, the equipment is of
commercial interest to the Company in that 
it includes catalytic converters currently
made with platinum.

Diesel engines operate at lower 
temperatures than gasoline engines and, to
date, platinum is better suited as a catalyst
in converting CO, NOx and hydrocarbons to

harmless emissions at the lower temperatures. However, when it comes to
reducing or eliminating DPM, which is essentially carbon, temperatures
must be increased in order for the carbon to be oxidized before being
exhausted. At the higher temperatures palladium may be important, as 
it not only reacts well at higher temperatures, but it can tolerate higher
temperatures better than platinum. Further with palladium currently at
a steep discount to platinum there is an economic incentive to develop
technology using palladium.

In this regard, a large European automobile manufacturer recently
mandated a research and development effort to examine and advance
palladium-based technology for diesel catalytic converters. The reason 
is apparent. In Europe, 44 percent of the cars built in 2003 were
equipped with diesel engines and recent CAFÉ (fuel economy) standards
announced by China, will ultimately result in a similar percentage of
cars built by China’s surging car industry to be diesel. Thus, a growing
concern over insufficient supplies of platinum to meet this growing
diesel demand, placing urgency in finding a way to use palladium for
this application.

One remaining obstacle to perfecting this palladium technology is the
sulfur content of diesel fuel. Sulfur tends to collect on palladium more
than on platinum. And at higher temperatures the sulfur tends to generate
sulfates that are then exhausted. Sulfur will be sharply reduced in 
diesel fuel in the U.S. in 2006 enhancing the opportunity for palladium
technology for cleaning diesel emissions. Knowing this Stillwater is 
currently having a palladium catalytic converter and DPM filter fabricated
using palladium to test with low sulfur fuel in our mine operations.

Electronics – The principal use of palladium in electronics has been
in making multi-layer ceramic capacitors (MLCCs) used in applications
from cell phones to the electronic circuits in automobiles. High palladium
prices and concern over availability drove electronic manufacturers to seek
alternatives to palladium during the last few years materially reducing
demand. Having made the investment to convert to other materials,

. . . various chemical applications use palladium for         

paints, adhesives, fibers and coatings. Palladium lead frames.

Data storage disks.

Catalyst catchment gauze.
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demand from the electronics industry can only be increased with new
applications or demonstrating palladium’s superior properties for existing
applications. Because of its potential, this is an important area for 
marketing attention.

Dental Alloys – Dentists have used gold alloys containing platinum
for many decades but the use of palladium in dentistry is relatively recent.
It dates from the 1980s, when a rise in the price of gold encouraged 
palladium to be introduced as a lower-cost alternative. When the price
of palladium increased sharply a few years ago this trend reversed.
However, at the moment the price of palladium is lower by far than
either gold or platinum and consumption of palladium in dental alloys
has again increased. Palladium is usually mixed with gold or silver as
well as copper and zinc in varying ratios to produce alloys suitable for
dental inlays, crowns and bridges. Small amounts of ruthenium or iridium
are sometimes added. The most common application is in crowns, where
the alloy forms the core onto which porcelain is bonded to build up an
artificial tooth. The aim of using platinum group metals in dental alloys
is to provide strength, stiffness and durability whilst the other alloyed
metals provide malleability.  

In Japan, the government operates a specific mandate stating that 
all government-subsidized dental alloys have to include a palladium
content of at least 20 percent. This alloy is known as the “kinpala” 
alloy and is used in around 90 percent of all Japanese dental treatment.
Hence, Japan is the largest palladium-consuming region for dental 
applications, followed by North America and then Europe.

Chemical – With the fall in palladium prices and the rise in platinum
prices palladium’s cost-effectiveness in chemical applications has become
apparent. Various chemical applications use palladium, including the
manufacture of paints, adhesives, fibers and coatings. Palladium is used
in the production of purified terephthalic acid, which is a precursor to
polyesters and to polyethylene terephthalate a plastic resin used in 
packaging of film and glass laminates. Palladium is used in the production

of catchment gauze used in the making of
nitric acid for the manufacture of nitrogen 
fertilizers. Palladium is also used in chemical
processes that require hydrogen exchange
between two reactants, such as that which
produces butadiene and cyclohexane, the raw
materials for synthetic rubber and nylon.

Jewelry – With the price of platinum and
gold rocketing to recent highs, there has been
renewed interest in using palladium for 
jewelry. Alone or alloyed with silver it offers
some of the same metal working properties
and remains a tarnish free metal while offering
jewelers a sharply different pricing point than
either gold, white gold or platinum. It offers
a more precious and whiter metal than silver.
And since it is lighter than platinum, more
intricate necklaces and bracelets can be
made capable of bearing larger gemstones
with no gain in overall weight. Recently,
given its lower price it appears China has
been purchasing increasing amounts of 
palladium for jewelry manufacturing.

Palladium is the standard for producing
white gold in Europe, which mandates its
use to avoid the allergic reactions such as
skin rashes, dermatitis, and eczema that may
result from wearing white gold jewelry made
with nickel. A white gold alloy content is
typically 75 percent gold and 15 percent 
palladium for an 18-carat gold piece of 

        the manufacture of Dental alloys.

Palladium salts used in electroplating.
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jewelry. While traditionally other metals
including nickel and zinc have been used 
as the whitening agent for white gold, the
whitest and least skin sensitive gold alloy 
is made with palladium.  

Coinage – The Company has been
engaged in discussions to determine if coins
minted from palladium in the U.S. or Canada
would attract collectors and investors of the
metal. One such mint is the Northwest
Territorial Mint located in Auburn, Washington,
which recently began producing the
Stillwater Palladium in a one ounce 999.5
palladium coin or palladium bullion bar.  

The coin is expected to be available from
Northwest Territorial Mint at
www.nwtmint.com and
joins in the bicentennial
celebration of the
Lewis and Clark
Corps of Discovery.

With Lewis and
Clark commencing
their journey in
1803 it shares a
bicentennial with the
discovery of palladium in
1803. Coincidentally, Lewis
and Clark’s journey brought them to
Montana in 1805 and near or literally across
what is now Company property in 1806 on
Clark’s return along the Yellowstone River.

Fuel Cells – The effort to develop alternative fuel automobiles is 
now a large public and private effort around the world. Governments 
are appropriating funds for research and development. In 2003 alone
worldwide government support exceeded $825 million. Private companies
are spending money as well, bringing annual investment in fuel cell
technology to well over a billion dollars to advance this effort.

Platinum and palladium play a large role in the technology. Platinum
is the medium used to convert hydrogen and oxygen to heat, water and
electricity. Palladium will likely also play a role in the fuel cell, as well,
but it is unknown yet how big. What is currently known is palladium as
a hydride can absorb 800 to 900 times its own volume of hydrogen at
room temperature and atmospheric pressure.

Norilsk Nickel recently announced it would invest in developing
hydrogen fuel cell technologies to create a new market for

palladium. Norilsk Nickel has signed an agreement of
co-operation with the Russian Academy of Sciences

to study and develop hydrogen energy and fuel cells.
The allocated budget is up to $40 million per year
in the initial stages of the project, which at this
point has no defined length of time.

Meanwhile palladium has several integral
roles in a hydrogen economy. Palladium can be

used to generate hydrogen, to purify hydrogen, to
store hydrogen and to detect hydrogen. Since the

fuel cell is dependent on hydrogen, palladium will be
important to this technology. If, as some say, that the

world’s oil supply peaks in the year 2010 then this technology is not
that far off.
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PGM MARKETS
We have reported that PGMs are primarily used in automotive 

catalysts, chemical and pharmaceutical catalysis, jewelry, electronics,
dental applications, precious metal alloys and coinage. It is estimated
that about one in four things everyone uses daily owes its existence to
PGMs. PGMs will play a key role in the future in the areas of alternative
fuel sources, fields of power generation, transportation and healthcare.

According to Johnson Matthey, PLC, demand or purchases of palladium
had grown from 4.9 million ounces in 1994 to peak at 9.4 million ounces
in 1999, thereafter decreasing in 2000 to 8.96 million ounces, and then
dramatically falling in 2001 and 2002 to 4.9 million ounces as consumers
switched to alternative materials or consumed from stocks.

In 2003, demand for palladium rebounded to 5.65 million ounces as
auto manufacturers used less metal from stocks and returned to purchasing
metal and the demand in the electronics industry and for dental alloys
increased. While consumption of palladium as compared with demand 
is difficult to measure, Johnson Matthey estimates consumption for
autocatalysts in 2003 exceeded demand by 0.4 million ounces as U.S.
auto manufacturers used far less metals from their inventory stocks and
started purchasing metal.

The electronics industry increased purchases of palladium in 2003
as component manufacturers used up their excess inventories in 2002,
and demand increased 31 percent to 985,000 ounces. With the rise in
gold price through 2003 demand for palladium in dental applications
improved with the lower priced palladium regaining market share to
have 815,000 ounces consumed. Johnson Matthey’s numbers indicate
that while palladium demand is increasing, mine supply still exceeds

demand. This is quite a reversal from a few
years ago when mine supply was not even
close to meeting the demand. For 2003,
mine supply is estimated by some analysts
to be about 6 million ounces of palladium,
the same as for 2002.

Thus, the recent price strengthening 
in palladium appears related to diminished
auto company inventories and economic
growth as well as speculative and investment
fund buying. While we have not yet felt a
dramatic impact of the end users shifting
back to palladium, we believe the use of 
palladium continues at a more robust level
than is apparent, masked by consumption
met from stockpiles. Inventories remain a
wild card on the supply side, since no one
really knows how big they are. The fact the
Russian government has passed legislation to
allow private Russian companies to disclose
their production, reserves and inventory will
help take some of the mystery away, but it is
not contemplated that the official government
stockpiles will be disclosed at this time.

Long-term, the fundamentals for 
palladium use are good, with tighter emission
standards coming, potential demand growth
in the autocatalyst market to meet a surging
automobile manufacturing market in China, a
potential break through advancing palladium
use in diesel catalytic converters as sulfur 
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is eliminated from diesel fuel, the natural
substitution of palladium for higher priced
platinum in a number of applications 
and of course longer-term an unheralded 
potential use of palladium for fuel cell and
hydrogen applications.

Worldwide annual platinum production
is estimated by some analysts to be roughly 
6 million ounces. In 2003, demand again
exceeded supply by about 500,000 ounces.
Autocatalyst demand increased to 3.2 million
ounces and exceeded jewelry demand, which
fell to 2.5 million ounces as higher prices
slowed purchases by both the Chinese
and Japanese.

The fundamentals remain strong for
platinum. Demand remains ahead of supply
and, some of the new expansions have
either been cutback or won’t come on line
for a few years. Growth in the platinum
market is in the autocatalysts, jewelry and
fuel cells sectors.

COMPANY ORE RESERVES
Stillwater Mining Company’s ore reserve is found in the J-M Reef, a

28-mile long orebody in the Beartooth Mountain Range in south central
Montana. As of December 31, 2003, Stillwater Mining Company had
total proven and probable ore reserves of 40.4 million tons at a grade of
0.58 ounce per ton, containing 23.6 million ounces of palladium and
platinum at an insitu metal ratio of 3.6:1.

The calculation of ore reserves as at December 31, 2003 resulted in
the Company recording a reduction in its proven and probable ore
reserves of 7 percent, which includes a 4 percent increase in the East
Boulder Mine reserves and a 16 percent reduction at the Stillwater Mine
as compared to 2002.

At the Stillwater Mine near Nye, Montana, as of December 31, 2003,
proven and probable ore reserves total 17.5 million tons at a grade of
0.66 ounce per ton, containing 11.5 million ounces of palladium and
platinum at an insitu 3.4 to 1 ratio. At the Stillwater Mine, a 16 percent
reduction in ore reserves was realized compared to year-end 2002 due
to a net reduction in mined production versus ore reserve additions,
modifications to methods used in estimating tons and grade, adjustments
to probable estimation factors and reclassification of several peripheral
areas to mineralized material due to economic factors.

At the nearby East Boulder Mine south of Big Timber, Montana,
proven and probable ore reserves increased 4 percent during 2003 over
2002 reported ore reserves due to successful definition drilling and
development activities at East Boulder. Ore reserves now total 22.9
million tons at a grade of 0.53 ounce per ton, containing 12.1 million
ounces of palladium and platinum at an insitu ratio of 3.7 to 1.

. . . by far the largest use of palladium today 

is for automobile catalytic converters.

Close-up of autocatalyst substrate.
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PROVEN AND PROBABLE RESERVES

December 31, 2003 Tons (000)  Oz/Ton Pd + Pt Ounces (000)

Stillwater Mine

Proven Reserves 2,052 0.68 1,387
Probable Reserves 15,428 0.65 10,073
Total Stillwater Mine 17,480 0.66 11,460

East Boulder Mine

Proven Reserves 660 0.43 285
Probable Reserves 22,248 0.53 11,854
Total East Boulder Mine 22,908 0.53 12,139

Total Proven and Probable 40,388 0.58 23,599

MINERALIZED J-M REEF MATERIAL*

December 31, 2003 Tons (000) Oz/Ton Pd + Pt

Stillwater Mine

Mineralized J-M Reef Material 68,100 0.53

East Boulder Mine

Mineralized J-M Reef Material 63,300 0.49

Total Mineralized Material 131,400 0.51
*Mineralized Material- A mineralized body which has been delineated by appropriately spaced drilling and/or underground
sampling to support a sufficient tonnage and average grade of metals. Such a deposit does not qualify as a reserve until compre-
hensive evaluation based upon unit cost, grade, recoveries and other material factors conclude legal and economic feasibility.

2004 OPERATING PLAN
In 2004, the Company expects total

PGM production between 610,000 ounces
and 625,000 ounces, approximately 430,000
ounces from the Stillwater Mine, and
approximately 190,000 ounces from 
the East Boulder Mine, at an expected 
consolidated total cash cost of about $275 
to $290 per ounce.

The Company’s capital expenditures 
are expected to be approximately $81 
million for 2004, approximately $52 million
at the Stillwater Mine, approximately $22 
million at East Boulder and approximately
$6 million at the smelter and refinery in
Columbus, Montana.

In the second quarter of 2004, the
Columbus smelter and refinery is expected to
be idled for four to six weeks for a periodic
rebricking of the smelting furnace. Mine
operations will continue and concentrate will
be stored to be processed by year-end 2004.

The Stillwater Mine is expected to 
produce at an average mine rate of 1,970
tons of ore per day in 2004, as compared to
an average mine rate of 2,000 tons per day
in 2003. Total cash costs in 2004 are expected
to be approximately $265 per ounce.

The East Boulder Mine is expected to
increase production 22 percent from 2003
and operate at an average mine rate of 1,500

Motorcycle catalysts.

Automobile catalytic converter

Inspecting autocatalyst bricks.
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tons of ore per day during 2004, compared to
1,247 tons per day in 2003. Total cash costs
in 2004 are expected to be approximately
$310 per ounce. With the continuing ramp
up of the mining rate, East Boulder is expected
to be mining at a rate of 1,650 tons of ore
per day by year-end 2004.  

The Company is considering a further
ramp up of production at the East Boulder
Mine over a period of time to eventually
achieve its 2,000-ton per day design rate.

OUTLOOK
As this annual report goes to press, there

is a near historical price difference between
palladium and platinum. Considering 
substitutability between the two metals this
difference is difficult to sustain, let alone to
understand. Thus,

❖ We see the auto manufacturer price shift
from palladium to platinum reversed;

❖ We see auto manufacturers’ inventories
used down;

❖ We see auto manufacturers re-certifying 
or bi-certifying palladium for catalytic
converters;

❖ We see the possibility of palladium in diesel
catalytic converters as sulfur is eliminated
from diesel fuel and with the requirement
to eliminate diesel particulate matter from
diesel emissions becomes mandatory;

❖ We see the fast growing Chinese auto market as a palladium opportunity;
❖ We see that, in the search for alternative fuel sources, that palladium

has a significant role to play in a hydrogen economy and in fuel cell
technology that is not currently well understood; and

❖ We see the price differential between platinum and palladium, and gold
and palladium, generating renewed or new interest in palladium for
coinage, jewelry and dental alloys.

Thus, we see we have our work cut out for us in making palladium’s
potential real to its many markets and customers.

At the same time, Stillwater will continue to focus its operations on
improving our safety, our productivity, and our operating margins, in
developing a strong secondary business and in now being able to plan
for the future.

Finally – I wish to thank our shareholders and employees, our 
suppliers and our customers for their support during 2003. I also wish
to thank former, continuing and new directors that have served so ably. I
also want to acknowledge the steadfastness of our majority shareholder,
MMC Norilsk Nickel, with whom we now partner for the future. Many
expected the Company might fail in its effort to stabilize and improve
itself. For those who trusted, who helped, and who stood by us, we trust
your patience has been rewarded and we intend to continue to build on
the renewed foundations established for our Company during 2003.

FRANK McALLISTER

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
March 15, 2004
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Stillwater Mining Company (NYSE: SWC) produces palladium and

platinum, precious metals used in jewelry, electronic and dental applications,

and essentials in automotive catalysts to convert otherwise harmful air 

pollutants into harmless emissions.  The Company is the only producer of

palladium and platinum in the United States.  Its mining operations are in

south central Montana where the Company operates two mines along the 

J-M Reef, the world’s richest known deposit of platinum group metals (PGMs).
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PLATINUM GROUP METALS

Of the six platinum group metals, the Company produces Pd, Pt and small amounts of Rh.
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Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. 
Some statements contained in this annual report contain
forward-looking information, which involves expressions of
management’s current expectations. All forward-looking
information is subject to various risks and uncertainties that
may be beyond the Company’s control and may cause results
to differ materially from management’s current expectations.
Information concerning factors that could cause actual
results to differ materially from management’s current
expectations are set forth in the section entitled “Risk
Factors” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K
and may be discussed in subsequent filings with the SEC.
Descriptions of palladium and platinum markets are not
intended to be complete and readers are advised to obtain
their own information on these markets. The Company
disclaims any obligation to update forward-looking statements.
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Partner, Crowley, Haughey, Hanson, Toole & Dietrich, Former Attorney General, State of Montana
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Francis R. McAllister, 61
Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

Stephen A. Lang, 48
Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer

John R. Stark, 51
Vice President, Human Resources, Secretary and Corporate Counsel

Gregory A. Wing, 54
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Terry I. Ackerman, 50
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ANNUAL MEETING

Thursday, April 29, 2004, 2:00 pm MDT.
Holiday Inn Grand Montana, Billings, MT.

INVESTOR RELATIONS CONTACT AND SHAREHOLDER INQUIRIES

John W. Pearson
Phone: 406.322.8700

TRANSFER AGENT AND REGISTRAR

ComputerShare Investor Services
350 Indiana Street, Suite 800
Golden, CO 80401
Phone: 800.962.4284
Phone: 303.262.0600
Fax: 303.262.0700
www.computershare.com

FORM 10-K

The Company will provide the Stillwater Mining Company Annual Report on Form 10-K, as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission, upon request. Requests should be sent to the
corporate headquarters.

EMPLOYEES
The total number of employees as of December 31, 2003,
were 1,540.

SHAREHOLDERS
As of March 9, 2004, shareholders of record were 472.

CORPORATE SECURITIES

Shares of Stillwater Mining Company common stock 
are traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the
symbol SWC.

SHARE PRICE STATISTICS

2003 High Low
First Quarter 5.80 2.20
Second Quarter 5.46 2.25
Third Quarter 7.55 4.68
Fourth Quarter 10.17 6.16

2002 High Low
First Quarter 20.24 14.14
Second Quarter 19.00 14.10
Third Quarter 16.28 5.72
Fourth Quarter 8.49 4.60

DIVIDEND POLICY

Stillwater Mining Company does not pay a dividend as it
chooses to retain earnings from operations for use in
expanding and developing its business. Payment of divi-
dends in the future will be at the discretion of the
Company’s Board of Directors.

NEWS RELEASES

The Company’s news releases, including earnings
announcements, are available on the Company’s web site.

WEB SITE

For more information about the Company, please visit our
Web site at www.stillwatermining.com. Management’s
conference calls reviewing quarterly results are carried on
the web site under the Investor Relations section,
Management Presentations heading. Please refer to the Web
site for the schedule of quarterly results annoucements.

CORPORATE ADDRESSES

Corporate Headquarters
536 East Pike Avenue
P.O. Box 1330
Columbus, MT 59019
Phone: 406.322.8700
Fax: 406.322.9985

Stillwater Mine
2562 Nye Road
P.O. Box 365
Nye, MT 59061
Phone: 406.328.8400
Fax: 406.328.8506

East Boulder Mine
P.O. Box 1227
Big Timber, MT 59011
Phone: 406.932.8200
Fax: 406.932.8214
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*Includes a $390.3 million or $5.76 per share non-cash asset impairment charge on December 31, 2003.

Cover photo: miner drilling.



S
t

il
l

w
a

t
e

r
 M

in
in

g
 C

o
m

p
a

n
y

 2
0

0
3

 A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

Stillwater Mining Company


